

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
09 SEP 25 AM 10:45
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY CA
DEPUTY

No. 39133-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JAMES ROLLAND and SUSAN ROLLAND, husband and wife and the
marital community comprised thereof,

Appellants,

v.

WAYNE WILLIAMS and MELANIE STEWART, husband and wife and
the marital community comprised thereof, DOUGLAS WYCKOFF and
CAROL WYCKOFF, husband and wife and the marital community
comprised thereof, ROLLAND, O'MALLEY, WILLIAMS &
WYCKOFF, P.S., a Washington professional services corporation and
Washington professional services limited liability company.

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Susan L. Caulkins, WSBA #15692
John C. Kouklis, WSBA #2976
Davies Pearson, P.C.
920 So. Fawcett
P.O. Box 1657
Tacoma, WA 98402
Phone: (253) 620-1500
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
Error 1: The court erred in dismissing Rolland’s tort claims for damages from the improper solicitation of clients by Williams, Wyckoff and WWO.....	1
Issue 1: Are there material facts in dispute that there was a breach of fiduciary duty by Williams and Wyckoff to Rolland when they improperly solicited ROWW clients proximately to their termination of Rolland and formation of their new law firm, WWO?.....	1
Issue 2: Are there material facts in dispute that the acts of deceptive solicitation of ROWW clients by Williams, Wyckoff and WWO, coupled with the fiduciary relationship between Williams, Wyckoff and their terminated partner, Rolland, constituted tortious interference with Rolland's business relationship/expectancy with co-opted clients as a shareholder of ROWW?.....	1
Issue 3: Does Rolland, the ousted partner, bear the burden on his claim of damage that ROWW clients would have retained him as their counsel but for the tortious actions of Williams, Wyckoff and WWO, or does the unfair prejudice to Rolland by the nature of the Respondent's contact with the ROWW clients create a genuine issue of material fact of damage by the tainting of the clients' clear choice?.....	2
Error 2: The court erred in failing to find genuine issues of material fact on Rolland’s Consumer Protection Act claim where Williams and Wyckoff used deceptive communications to ROWW clients in their concerted effort to procure clients for their new and competing entity, WWO to the direct detriment of Rolland as the third shareholder of ROWW.....	2
Error 3: The court erred in failing to find genuine issues of material fact on Rolland’s claim for unjust enrichment arising from the retention of Williams, Wyckoff and WWO of the benefits, in the form of legal fees, from former clients of ROWW they	

	solicited in direct competition with ROWW and in contravention of their duty to Rolland and ROWW.	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	8
	A. Standard of Review.....	8
	B. The Court Erred in Dismissing Appellant Rolland’s Tort Claims for Damages From the Improper Solicitation of Clients by Respondents Williams, Wyckoff and WWO.....	8
	C. Appellant Rolland Raised Genuine Issues of Material Fact of Respondent’s Violations of the Consumer Protection Act by Their Wrongful Solicitation for Their Own Ends of ROWW Clients in Contravention of the Public’s Interest in the Honorable Practice of Law and Lawyers’ Dealings With Their Colleagues and Their Clients.	26
	D. The court erred in failing to find genuine issues of material fact on Rolland’s claim for unjust enrichment arising from the retention of Williams, Wyckoff and WWO of the benefits, in the form of legal fees, from former clients of ROWW they solicited in direct competition with ROWW and in contravention of their duty to Rolland and ROWW.	28
V.	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<u>Adler, Barish, Daniels, Levin & Creskoff v. Epstein,</u> 482 Pa. 416, 393 A.2d 1175 (Pa. 1978)	16, 17, 18, 23
<u>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona,</u> 433 U.S. 350, 97 S. Ct. 2691, 53 L. Ed.2d 810 (1977).....	17
<u>Calbom v. Knudtson,</u> 65 Wn.2d 157, 396 P.2d 148 (1964).....	13, 14, 25
<u>Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Resources, Inc.</u>	11
<u>Dowd and Dowd LTD v. Gleason,</u> 352 Ill. App. 3d 365, 816 N.E.2d 754 (2004).....	19, 20, 25
<u>Dragt v. Dragt/DeTray,</u> 139 Wn. App. 560, 161 P.3d 473 (2007).....	28, 29
<u>Ellerby v. Spiezer,</u> 138 Ill. App. 3d 77, 485 N.E.2d 413 (1985)	25
<u>Eriks v. Denver,</u> 118 Wn.2d 451, 463-64, 824 P.2d 1207 (1992).....	27, 28
<u>Farwest Steel Corp. v. Mainline Metal Works, Inc.,</u> 48 Wn. App. 719, 731-32, 741 P.2d 58 (1987).....	29
<u>Frates v. Nichols,</u> 167 So.2d 77 (Fla. App. 1964).....	25
<u>Gibbs v. Breed, Abbott & Morgan,</u> 271 A.D.2d 180, 710 N.Y.S.2d 578 (2000).....	25
<u>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.,</u> 105 Wn.2d 778, 780, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	26
<u>Jewel v. Boxer,</u> 156 Cal. App.3d 171, 203 Cal. Rptr. 13, 17 (1984).....	16, 18, 25
<u>Kane v. Klos,</u> 50 Wn.2d 778, 784, 314 P.2d 672 (1957).....	10
<u>Kieburtz and Associates, Inc. v. Rehn,</u> 68 Wn. App. 260, 842 P.2d 985 (1992).....	12, 13
<u>LaMorte Burns & Co., Inc. v. Walters,</u> 167 N.J. 285, 305, 770 A.2d 1158 (2001).....	12
<u>Meinhard v. Salmon,</u> 249 N.Y. 458, 464, 164 N.E. 545 (1928).....	10

<u>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Tampourlos,</u> 107 Wn.2d 735, 739, 733 P.2d 208 (1987).....	26, 28
<u>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association,</u> 436 U.S. 447, 457, 98 S. Ct. 1912, 1919, 56 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1978).....	18
<u>Olympic Fish Prods. v. Lloyd,</u> 93 Wn.2d 596, 611 P.2d 737 (1980).....	11
<u>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington,</u> 166 Wn.2d 27, 50, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	23
<u>Pleas v. City of Seattle,</u> 112 Wn.2d 794, 803-04, 774 P.2d 1158 (1989).....	10, 13
<u>Retired Public Employees’ Council of Wash. v. Charles,</u> 148 Wn.2d 602, 612-13, 62 P.3d 470 (2003).....	8
<u>Rosenfeld, Meyer & Susman v. Cohen,</u> 146 Cal. App. 3d 200, 194 Cal. Rptr. 180 (1983). 14, 15, 16, 18, 25	
<u>Saltzberg v. Fishman,</u> 123 Ill. App. 3d 477, 462 N.E.2d 901 (1984)	25
<u>Short v. Demopolis,</u> 103 Wn.2d 52, 61, 691 P.2d 163 (1984).....	27
<u>Sintra v. City of Seattle,</u> 119 Wn.2d 1, 28, 829 P.2d 765 (1992).....	10
<u>Wenzel v. Hopper & Galliher,</u> 779 N.E.2d. 30 (Ind. App. 2002)	25
<u>Wilson Court Ltd. Partnership v. Tony Maroni’s, Inc.,</u> 134 Wn.2d 692, 698, 952 P.2d 590 (1998).....	8

Statutes

RCW 19.86	26
RCW 19.86.090.....	28
Restatement (Second) of Agency, §393.....	13
Restatement (Second) of Torts §767, comments d and f (1979)	11

Other Authorities

45 Am.Jur. 2d, “Interference,” §30 (1969).....	11
6A Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Civil 352.04 (5 th ed. 2005) (WPI).....	11
W. Keeton, Prosser and Keeton on Torts, §129, at 986 (5 th ed.).....	12

Rules

CR 56(c).....	8
RPC 7.1, comment [2]	23
RPC 7.3	24
